ACT 143

H.B. NO. 2862-74

A Bill for an Act Relating to Funeral Leave for Public Officers and Employees.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 79-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 79-13 Funeral leave. Three days' leave with pay, on such days as may be designated by the officer or employee, shall be granted any officer or employee in the service of the State or any county upon the death of any member of the officer's or employee's immediate family. The term 'immediate family' shall include the spouse, children, parents, siblings, father-in-law, mother-in-law, grandparents, of the officer or employee, or an individual who has become a member of an immediate family through the Hawaiian 'hanai' custom; provided, however, an individual affected by the 'hanai' relationship shall be entitled to utilize funeral leave only for those members of his immediate family resulting from the 'hanai' relationship."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 3, 1974.)

<sup>\*</sup>Edited accordingly.